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This memorandum is to advise you of the policy regarding paid time off to vote in the forthcoming statewide election.  This provision is governed by California Election Code Sections 14000 and 14001.

There are several factors concerning this provision for paid time off which all Offices/Client Agencies should note:

1.
Section 14001 requires that notices stating the provisions of Section 14000 be prominently posted at least 10 days before every statewide election.

2.
Section 14000 requires that employees be given paid time off to vote only if the employee does not have sufficient time to vote outside of working hours.  Since the polls are normally open from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. in most cases, State employees will be able to vote outside of working hours and thus should not be given paid time off.  It is only in special cases, such as when an employee is required to work overtime, the polls are open only for a limited time, or some other equally good reason, that State employees would need to be given paid time off to vote.  Offices/Client Agencies should realize, however, that when a good reason does exist, an employee is entitled by law to paid time off to vote.

3.
Employees can be given as much time as needed to vote, but only a maximum of two hours is paid.

4.
Time off to vote should be given at the beginning or end of a work shift.

5.
Employees are normally required to give the employer two days' notice if they want time off to vote.

6.
The STD 634, Absence Request is to reflect "ATO - time off to vote" in the "Reason" section.

It is the responsibility of each Office/Client Agency to meet the requirements of Election Code Sections 14000 and 41001 by posting the necessary notices and determining which, if any, employees need to have time off to vote.

Questions regarding this memorandum should be directed to your assigned Personnel Analyst.

LYNN CATANIA, Manager

Personnel Operations

LWC:BJO

Attachment

TIME OFF FOR VOTING

SECTION 14000 - Employees' time off to vote



If a voter does not have sufficient time outside of working hours to vote at a statewide election, the voter may, without loss of pay, take enough working time which when added to the voting time available outside of working hours will enable the voter to vote.

However, no more than two hours of the time taken off for voting shall be without loss of pay.  The time off for voting shall be only at the beginning or end of the regular working shift, whichever allows the most free time for voting and the least time off from the regular working shift, unless otherwise mutually agreed.

If the employee on the third working day prior to the day of election, knows or has reason to believe that time off will be necessary to be able to vote on election day, the employee shall give the employer at least two working days' notice that time off for voting is desired, in accordance with the provisions of this section.

SECTION 14001- Employees' notice; posting



Not less than 10 days before every statewide election, every employer shall keep posted conspicuously at the place of work, if practical, or elsewhere where it can be seen as employees come or go to their place of work, a notice setting for the provision of Section 14000.
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